
6 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

transport a prisoner to the peniten­
tiary?" 

"Would this apply in the case of 
an insane patient going to the state 
hospital and where the county stands 
the expense?" 

Section 4885 provides that "Sheriffs 
delivering prisoners at the state prison, 
or state reform school, or insane per­
sons at the state insane asylum shall 
receive actual expenses necessarily in­
curred in their transportation, which 
shal1 include the expenses of the sher­
iff in going to and returning from such 
institution." 

The above provision applies where 
transportation is had by train or bus. 
If suitable transportation can be had 
by train or bus, the officer must use 
that mode of travel, and wil1 be al10wed 
his actual expenses. (4884.1.) 

As an exception to the provision 
quoted in Section 4885 I find therein 
the following language, "While in 
the discharge of his duties, both 
civil and criminal, except as herein­
before provided, the sheriff shal1 re­
ceive ten cents per mile for each and 
every mile actually and necessarily 
traveled; and for transporting any per­
son by order of court, except as here­
inbefore provided, he shall receive ten 
cents additional per mile, the same to 
be in full for transporting and dieting 
of such person during such transpor­
tation." 

Section 4884.1 allows an officer 
not to exceed seven cents per mile 
where he uses his own automobile, 
"unless otherwise specifically provided 
by law." 

The exception quoted in Section 
4885 refers to the provision "other­
wise specifical1y provided by law," 
found in Section 4884.1, and con­
stitutes the exception to the clause 
"actual expenses" referred to therein. 
Such provision authorizes the sheriff to 
charge ten cents per mile for distance 
necessarily traveled, where he uses his 
own automobile in transporting prison­
ers or patients to said institutions. 

Section 4916, as amended by Chapter 
139 L. 1937 can have no application to 
Section 4885, as it expressly provides 
that it shaH not apply to the delivery 
of prisoners at the state prison or at 
the reform school, or insane persons 
to the state insane asylum for which 
the sheriff shal1 receive the actual ex­
penses incurred as provided by Section 

4885. When the officer travels with 
his own car the ten cents per mile al­
lowance is in lieu of actual expenses, 
and is the equivalent thereto. 

Section 4884.1 provides that in no 
case shall an automobile be used, if 
suitable transportation can be had by 
railroad (or bus). If such transporta­
tion is not suitable the sheriff may use 
his own automobile. 

A determination of the suitability of 
railroad or bus transportation is de­
pendent upon all the surrounding facts 
or circumstances, such as the con­
venience to the officer, the welfare of 
the patient, if being transported to the 
insane asylum, the sheriff's absence 
from the duties of his office, and other 
like facts. See Attorney General's 
Opinion 276, Vol. 17. 

Opinion No.7. 

Counties-Marriage Licenses­
Validity. 

HELD: A marriage license is valid 
only in the county wherein it was ob­
tained. 

Mr. H. B. Landoe 
County Attorney 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Mr. Landoe: 

December 29, 1938 

You have asked if a marriage license 
obtained in one county may be used 
in performing a marriage ceremony in 
another county. 

Section 5711, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides that: 

"Previous to the solemnization of 
any marriage in this state, a license 
for that purpose must be obtained 
from the clerk of the district court 
of the county wherein the marriage 
is to take place." 

The words of the statute are plain 
and unambiguous and can only be in­
terpreted to mean that a license is 
valid only in the county wherein it is 
obtained. 

Opinion No.8. 

State Textbook Commission-Schools 
-Textbooks-Basal Texts. 

HELD: 1. The State Textbook 
Law requirement of a special supple-
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ment for the basal text in National 
Civil Government precludes a separate 
basal text for state civil government. 

2. The State Textbook Commission 
is not authorized to adopt basal texts 
in Montana History, Music or Art. 

December 29, 1935. 
Mr. A. Jerome Wall, Chairman 
State Textbook Commission 
Glasgow, Montana 

Dear Mr. Wall: 

You have asked if the Montana 
State Textbook Commission is required 
to adopt basal text books for all sub­
jects listed in Section 1054, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended 
by Chapter ISS, Laws of 1937. 

Section 1054, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, lists the subjects prescribed 
for a course of study in the elementary 
schools. It is mandatory upon the 
board of school trustees to require that 
all of the subjects listed in that section 
be taught in the appropriate grade of 
the elementary school. The statute 
declares that "public schools shall be 
taught in the English language and 
instructions shall be given in the fol­
lowing branches." The California 
statute, from which Section 1054 was 
adopted, used the word "must" in each 
instance. (Cal. Political Code Secs. 
1664, 1665). . 

A discussion of the use of the 
word "shall" in legislative acts is 
found in State ex rei McCabe v. Dis­
trict Court (106 Mont. 272). There 
the court declared, except where the 
intent and purpose of the legislature 
is plain and unambiguous and clearly 
signifies a contrary construction, the 
synonomous terms "must" and "shall" 
are generally interpreted as mandatory. 

An additional indication of the legis­
lative intent to make the provisions of 
Section 1054 mandatory is found in 
Section 1015, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
165. Laws of 1937, which defines the 
duties of trustees. Subsection 17 there­
of provides that the school board shall 
have the power to "determine what 
branches, if any, in addition to those 
required by law" shall be taught in 
the schools of the district. (See Perkins 
v. Trask, 95 Mont. I, 8.) 

The purpose of Section 1054, as 
amended. is to require that certain 

fundamental branches of learning shall 
be given in the elementary schools of 
Montana, and it is mandatory that all 
the enumerated subjects be taught at 
some period in the elementary school 
curriculum. 

In order that the textbooks in the 
schools of the state will be calculated 
to provide the instruction required and 
that a certain uniformity and efficiency 
may be achieved in the school system 
of the state, the legislature has pro­
vided for the creation of the State 
Textbook Commission and has pre­
scribed its powers and duties in Chap­
ter 111, Vol. 1, Political Code, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. Section 1190 
of that chapter deals with contracts for 
supplying textbooks and authorizes 
the commission to "make contracts for 
textbooks in the following branches, 
to-wit: Reading, spelling, writing, 
arithmetic, geography (elementary and 
advanced), language and grammar, 
physiology and hygiene, civil govern­
ment (state and national), history of 
the United States (elementary and ad­
vanced) and elementary agriculture." 
The commission is authorized to adopt 
basal textbooks in each of the enu­
merated subjects and such supple­
mentary texts to be used in connection 
with the basal text as are deemed ad­
visable. A previous attorney general's 
opinion has held that this section 
means that one particular text must be 
provided as the basal text for each 
branch of learning, (16 Opinions of the 
Attorney General 3) and with that 
opinion I concur. 

In accordance with Section 1190 
separate basal texts must be provided 
in reading, spelling, writing, arithmetic, 
elementary geography, advanced geo­
graphy, language and grammar, phys­
iology and hygiene, civil government, 
elementary United States history, ad­
vanced United States history, and 
elementary agriculture. (See Opinion 
I, Vol. IS, Opinions of the Attorney 
General, issued December 2, 1935.) In 
Vol. 16, Opinions of the Attorney Gen­
eral, 364, it was held that separate basal 
textbooks were authorized for the 
study of state and national civil govern­
ment. In arriving at that conclusion, 
the provision of Section 1190, "they 
(the commission) shall also cause to 
be prepared a special supplement for 
Montana for the civil government 
adopted, which supplement shall con-
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tain not less than one hundred pages," 
was overlooked and disregarded. 

It is my opinion that the legislature 
intended that the commission should 
adopt a basal text for national civil 
government and the publisher should 
be required to provide a state sup­
plement. Therefore, the holding in 
Vol. 16, Opinions of the Attorney Gen­
eral, 364, in so far as it authorizes 
separate text for state and national 
civil government, is hereby reversed. 

Section 1054 requires that instruc­
tion be given in Montana history, mu­
sic and art, but Section 1190 does not 
authorize the commission to contract 
for textbooks in these branches. A 
fundamental rule of statutory construc­
tion is the maxim expressio unius est 
exclusio alterius (the mention of one 
thing implies the exclusion of the 
other). Then the commission has only 
the powers specifica\1y enumerated in 
Section 1190 and the enumeration of 
those powers implies that others not 
so enumerated were not intended to 
be granted to the commission. The 
provision requiring that instruction be 
given in the history of Montana was a 
part of Section 1054 when Section 1190 
was amended and re-enacted by Chap­
ter 25, Laws of 1925. Therefore, it 
must be taken that the legislature does 
not intend that a basal text be supplied 
for the teaching of Montana history. 
The Twenty-fifth Legislative Assembly 
added music and art and instruction in 
cooperative economics to Section 1054. 
Again Section 1190 was not amended, 
and the application of the rule of ex­
pressio unius would reach the same re­
sult as in the case of Montana history. 
Furthermore, as those subjects are 
such as may be taught without a for­
mal textbook, it follows that the legis­
lature did not intend to give the com­
mission authority to contract for basal 
textbooks in them. 

I am, therefore, of the opinion that 
the commission is authorized to con­
tract for basal textbooks in only those 
branches specificaHy enumerated in 
Section 1190. 

Opinion No.9. 

Counties-Board of County Commis­
sioners-Insanity Hearing­

Stenographers Fees. 

HELD: I. Stenographer's fees for 
the taking of testimony and prepara­
tion of transcript thereof in an insanity 

hearing before the Chairman of the 
Board of County Commissioners re­
quired by Section 1443, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935, are payable out of 
funds provided for the maintenance of 
the District Court. 

Mr. H. B. Landoe 
County Attorney 
Bozeman, Montana 

December 30, 1938. 

My Dear Mr. Landoe: 

You have requested an opinion as to 
the proper fund to charge for sten­
ogr~pher's fees for the transcript of 
testimony taken in an insanity hearing 
tried before the chairman of the board 
of county commissioners. 

The authority of the chairman of the 
board of county commissioners to ex­
amine and commit an insane person is 
found in Sections 1431 to 1438, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. Section 1431 
provides that a magistrate shaH issue 
a warrant for the arrest and examina­
tion of any person who is considered 
as so disordered in mind as to endanger 
health, persons or property. After 
such person is arrested, he is to be 
taken before "any district judge in the 
county for examination; provided, that 
if the district judge is absent from the 
county wherein such person is arrested 
then the said insane person shaH b~ 
taken before the chairman of the board 
of county commissioners." Again in 
?ecti.on 1433, we find "The judge: or 
In hiS absence, the chairman of the 
board of county commisisoners" may 
issue subpoenas for the examination 
by physicians. As has been said in 
State ex reI Hoatson v. the District 
Court, 95 Mont. 174, "If there is any 
class of cases which should be con­
ducted with the utmost care to observe 
all the requirements of the statute it 
is the cases conducted for the purp~se 
of determining the sanity of a citizen." 

To determine that a citizen is so 
insane as to be a menace to the peace 
of the state is an exercise of solemn 
judicial power. The legislature has 
recognized this; it has provided for 
emergencies by the authorization of a 
hearing before the chairman of the 
board of county commissioners, but 
it has also preserved the final right of 
decision in the judiciary by the enact­
ment of Section 1443, which declares: 
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